## Government of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:- Placement as Lecturer in the discipline of Education in School Education Department.

Ref: Order dated 29.12.2021 passed by the Hon'ble CAT in

O.A.No.1840/2021 dated 29-12-2021

Government Order No.: 249-Edu of 2022 Dated: 29.03.2022

Sanction is hereby accorded to the placement of Ms. Parveena Akhtar, Master, Boys High School Takiyabal, Sopore, as Lecturer, in the discipline of Education, on stop-gap arrangement basis, in her own pay and grade, pending filling-up of the posts of Lecturers in the discipline of Education on regular basis on the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC)/J&K Public Service Commission.

It is further ordered that:

a. the above arrangement shall be purely temporary, in the interest of administration and shall not confer any preferential right on Ms. Parveena Akhtar for seeking regularization/confirmation as Lecturer, which shall be made strictly in accordance with the applicable rules.

b. the above placement shall be without prejudice to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending consideration before any competent court(s) of law.

Further, the posting order shall be issued separately.

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(B.K.Singh)

Principal Secretary to the Government

Dated: 29.03.2022

No: Edu-LGLOKmr/2/2022/01

Copy to the:

1. Joint Secretary, J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

2. Director School Education, Kashmir / Jammu.

Defet.

- 3. Director SCERT, J&K.
- 4. Chief Education Officer, Baramulla.
- 5.OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 6.Concerned for compliance.
- 7. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, School Education Department.
- 8.I/c website.
- 9. Government Order file (w.2.s.c).

(Mayank Sharma), JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government

Dlec